Form 33 Notice of person's wish to be party to proceedings

Section 274, Resource Management Act 1991

To the Registrar Environment Court Wellington

The Water Protection Society wishes to be a party to the following proceedings:

Ngati Turanga and Te Runanga o Raukawa and Wellington Fish and Game Council and Andrew Day and the Manawatu Whanganui Regional Council in appeals against the decision of the last-mentioned party on Plan Change 2 to the One Plan.

The Water Protection Society made a submission on the Plan Change.

The Water Protection Society is not a trade competitor for the purposes of section 308C or 308CA of the Resource Management Act 1991.

The Water Protection Society is interested in all of the proceedings.

The Water Protection Society supports the relief sought because, without limitation —

the most up-to-date science should be used to determine how much N-leaching is occurring and how much is allowable on different classes of land.

there needs to be a pathway for deintensification of land use where nutrient leaching maxima cannot be achieved.

the decision to allow exceedance of the revised Table 14-2 cumulative nitrogen leaching maxima undermines the basis on which the One Plan was supposed to limit nutrient pollution of waterways.

The Water Protection Society agrees to participate in mediation or other alternative dispute resolution of the proceedings.

Signed:

Dr Chris Teo-Sherrell

24th June 2021

Address for service of person wishing to be a party:

Telephone: 06-355-1816

Fax/email: wps@inspire.net.nz

Contact person: Dr Chris Teo-Sherrell, Chairperson, Water Protection Society Incorporated

Note to person wishing to be a party

You must lodge the original and 1 copy of this notice with the Environment Court within 15 working days after—

- the period for lodging a notice of appeal ends, if the proceedings are an appeal; or
- the decision to hold an inquiry, if the proceedings are an inquiry; or
- the proceedings are commenced, in any other case.

Your right to be a party to the proceedings in the court may be limited by the trade competition provisions in section 274(1) and Part 11A of the Resource Management Act 1991.

The notice must be signed by you or on your behalf.

You must serve a copy of this notice on the relevant local authority and the person who commenced the proceedings within the same 15 working day period and serve copies of this notice on all other parties within 5 working days after that period ends.

However, you may apply to the Environment Court under section 281 of the Resource Management Act 1991 for a waiver of the above timing or service requirements (*see* form 38).

Advice

If you have any questions about this notice, contact the Environment Court in Auckland, Wellington, or Christchurch.

Schedule 1 form 33: amended, on 10 October 2013, by regulation 8(1) of the Resource Management (Forms, Fees, and Procedure) Amendment Regulations 2013 (SR 2013/385).

Schedule 1 form 33: amended, on 10 October 2013, by regulation 8(2) of the Resource Management (Forms, Fees, and Procedure) Amendment Regulations 2013 (SR 2013/385).

Schedule 1 form 33: amended, on 10 October 2013, by regulation 8(3) of the Resource Management (Forms, Fees, and Procedure) Amendment Regulations 2013 (SR 2013/385).

Schedule 1 form 33: amended, on 10 October 2013, by regulation 8(4) of the Resource Management (Forms, Fees, and Procedure) Amendment Regulations 2013 (SR 2013/385).

Schedule 1 form 33: amended, on 1 November 2010, by regulation 19(1) of the Resource Management (Forms, Fees, and Procedure) Amendment Regulations 2010 (SR 2010/279).

Schedule 1 form 33: amended, on 1 June 2006, by regulation 10(4) of the Resource Management (Forms, Fees, and Procedure) Amendment Regulations 2006 (SR 2006/99).

From: Gerritsen, Jennifer

To: Andrew Day; Bridgette Munro (bridgette@enspire.co.nz); David Clapperton-HDC

(davidc@horowhenua.govt.nz); Dominic Adams-BallAgri (Dominic.Adams@ballance.co.nz); Shannon

Johnston; Matena Coralee (CMatena@fedfarm.org.nz); Michelle Sands -HORTNZ (Michelle.Sands@hortnz.co.nz); Ngati Turanga-P-H Tukapua; Nikki Edwards-Fed Farm (nedwards@fedfarm.org.nz); P Teal-WLG F & G (pteal@fishandgame.org.nz); Peter Anderson

(P.Anderson@forestandbird.org.nz); Potatoes NZ- N Loach (accounts@potatoesnz.co.nz); Te Runanga o Raukawa-J Kereama (jess@raukawa.iwi.nz); William Jennings-RF&B (W.Jennings@forestandbird.org.nz)

 Cc:
 Water Protection Society Incorporated

 Subject:
 MWRC PPC 2: withdrawal of a sec274: WPS

Date: Thursday, 8 July 2021 09:56:58

Attachments: <u>image001.png</u>

Topic: One Plan: Proposed Plan Change 2

ENV-2021-WLG-000020 Te Runanga o Raukawa v Manawatu-Whanganui Regional Council

ENV-2021-WLG-000021 Ngati Turanga v Manawatu-Whanganui Regional Council

ENV-2021-WLG-000022 A Day v Manawatu-Whanganui Regional Council

ENV-2021-WLG-000023 Wellington Fish and Game Council v Manawatu-Whanganui Regional Council

Dear all

The Water Protection Society has withdrawn (by email on 8/7/2021) as a sec274 from all the appeals listed above.

This withdrawal has been noted by the presiding Judge.

The Court's database will be updated.

Yours sincerely Jenni



Jennifer Gerritsen (she/her)

Case Manager - Judge Dwyer
Case Manager - Mediations
Environment Court | Wellington Registry
L 5 Wellington District Court Building |

49 Ballance Street

PO Box 5027, 6140 | DX SX10044 | Wellington

DDI: +64 4 918 8334 | Ext 58334 | Fax: +64 4 918 8303

Please visit the Environment Court website

http://www.environmentcourt.govt.nz/ where you can find useful information about the Court, its processes, procedures, practice notes, judgments and forms.

Confidentiality notice:

This email may contain information that is confidential or legally privileged. If you have received it by mistake, please:

- (1) reply promptly to that effect, and remove this email and the reply from your system;
- (2) do not act on this email in any other way.

Thank you.